
 CL3028MIDI B FX





Leggi attentamente questo documento e conservalo accuratamente per riferimenti futuri.
CLAY PAKY declina ogni responsabilità per danni all’apparecchio o a cose o a terzi, 
derivanti da installazione, uso e manutenzione effettuate non in conformità con quanto riportato 
sul presente documento e sul manuale di istruzioni, scaricabile dal sito www.claypaky.com e che 
devono sempre accompagnare l’apparecchio.
CLAY PAKY si riserva la facoltà di modifi care, in qualunque momento e senza preavviso, 
le istruzioni e specifi che menzionate sulla propria documentazione.

Lire attentivement ce document et le conserver soigneusement pour toute consultation future.
CLAY PAKY décline toute responsabilité face aux dommages occasionnés à l’appareil, 
aux biens ou aux personnes, dus à une installation, une utilisation et une maintenance non 
conformes au contenu de ce document et du manuel d’utilisation, téléchargeable depuis le site 
www.claypaky.com, qui doivent toujours accompagner l’appareil.
CLAY PAKY se réserve la faculté de modifi er, à tout moment et sans aucun préavis, les 
caractéristiques reportées dans ce manuel.

Внимательно прочитайте настоящий документ и бережно храните его для будущего 
использования.
CLAY PAKY не несет никакой ответственности за ущерб, нанесенный прибору, 
имуществу или третьим лицам, который был вызван монтажом, эксплуатацией и 
техническим обслуживанием, выполненными не в соответствии с указаниями, изложенными 
в данном документе и в руководстве по эксплуатации, которое можно скачать на сайте 
www.claypaky.com. Оба эти документа должны всегда быть рядом с прибором.
CLAY PAKY оставляет за собой право в любой момент и без предупреждения 
вносить изменения в инструкции и спецификации, включенные в документацию.

Lesen Sie dieses Dokument aufmerksam und bewahren Sie es als Referenz für die Zukunft auf.
CLAY PAKY lehnt jegliche Haftung für Schäden am Gerät oder an Dingen oder Dritten ab, 
die durch Installation, Verwendung und Wartung entstehen, die nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Angaben des vorliegenden Dokuments und des Hinweishandbuchs erfolgen, das von der Webseite 
www.claypaky.com heruntergeladen werden kann und die das Gerät immer begleiten müssen.
Die Firma CLAY PAKY behält sich das Recht vor, die in der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung 
enthaltenen Daten jederzeit und ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung zu ändern.

Lee atentamente este documento y consérvalo cuidadosamente para consultas futuras.
CLAY PAKY declina toda responsabilidad por daños al aparato o a cosas o a terceros, que 
deriven de la instalación, uso y mantenimiento efectuados no conformes con todo lo indicado en 
este documento y en el manual de instrucciones, que se puede descargar desde la página internet 
www.claypaky.com y que siempre deben acompañar al aparato.
CLAY PAKY se reserva la facultad de modifi car, en cualquier momento y sin previo aviso, 
las características mencionadas en el presente manual de instrucciones.
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Please read this document carefully and keep it for future reference.
CLAY PAKY disclaims any liability for damage to the appliance or property or injury to third 
parties resulting from installation, use or maintenance that is not carried out in accordance with 
the instructions in this document and in the instruction manual. The instruction manual may be 
downloaded from the website www.claypaky.com and must be kept with the appliance.
CLAY PAKY reserves the right to modify the instructions and specifi cations shown in its 
documentation at any time without notice. 
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INSTALLATION
Make sure all parts for fi xing the projector are in a good state of repair. Make sure the point of 
anchorage is stable before positioning the projector. The safety chain must be properly hooked onto 
the fi tting and secured to the framework, so that, if the primary support system fails, the fi tting falls 
as little as possible. If the safety chain gets used, it needs to be replaced with a genuine spare.

MINIMUM DISTANCE OF ILLUMINATED OBJECTS
The projector needs to be positioned so that the objects hit by the beam of light are at least 0.5 
metres (1’8”) from the lens of the projector.

MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS
The projector must be positioned so that any fl ammable materials are at least 0.2 metres (8”) from 
every point on the surface of the fi tting.

ta 45°C MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
Do not operate the fi xture if the ambient temperature (Ta) exceeds 45° C (113° F).

PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRICAL SHOCK
Connection must be made to a power supply system fi tted with effi cient earthing (Class I appliance 
according to standard EN 60598-1).
It is, moreover, recommended to protect the supply lines of the projectors from indirect contact and/
or shorting to earth by using appropriately sized residual current devices.

CONNECTION TO MAINS SUPPLY

Connection to the electricity mains must be carried out by a qualifi ed electrical installer. Check that 
the mains frequency and voltage correspond to those for which the projector is designed as given on 
the electrical data label. This label also gives the input power to which you need to refer to evaluate 
the maximum number of fi ttings to connect to the electricity line, in order to avoid overloading.

tc 90°C TEMPERATURE OF THE EXTERNAL SURFACE
The maximum temperature that can be reached on the external surface of the fi tting, in a thermally 
steady state, is 90°C (194°F).

MAINTENANCE
Before starting any maintenance work or cleaning the projector, cut off power from the supply mains. 
After switching off, do not remove any parts of the fi tting for at least 10 minutes to avoid burns. Lenses 
and housing must be mounted and, if visibly damaged, they have to be replaced with genuine spares.

LIGHT COLLIMATION SYSTEM
This product contains internal light collimation system. Avoid intense light from any angle.
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• Terminal block not included. Installation must be performed by a quali�ed person.
• Terminal block should be used for connecting the supply cord, which is not included in this package.
• The terminal block must comply with IEC/EN 60998-2-1 or IEC/EN 60998-2-2. The terminal shall have 
protection degree of protection against ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture is minimum IP20 or 
hey are installed inside location where have the quite protection degree.
• The terminal block is 3 poles, screw or screwless type;
• The terminal block capacity is minimum: 1,5mm²；
• The rated voltage of terminal block must not less than 240V. 
• The wire end must have clamped by crimp terminal wire connector to prevent the free wireconductor 
escaping.

The luminaire is intended for professional use only.
If the external �exible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be replaced by a 
special cord or cord exclusively available from the manufacturer or his service agent.

L = brown
N = blue
     = green/yellow
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L’apparecchio è progettato esclusivamente per uso professionale.
Se il cavo �essibile esterno di questo apparecchio è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito con un cavo 
speciale disponibile esclusivamente presso il produttore o un suo agente.
L’allacciamento alla rete elettrica deve essere eseguito da un installatore elettrico quali�cato. Veri�care 
che la frequenza e la tensione di rete corrispondano a quelle per cui il proiettore è stato progettato, 
come indicato sull'etichetta dei dati elettrici. Questa etichetta riporta anche la potenza di ingresso a 
cui fare riferimento per valutare il numero massimo di raccordi da collegare alla linea elettrica, al �ne 
di evitare sovraccarichi.
• La morsettiera non è inclusa. L'installazione deve essere eseguita da personale quali�cato.
• La morsettiera deve essere utilizzata per il collegamento del cavo di alimentazione, che non è incluso 
in questa confezione.
• La morsettiera deve essere conforme alla normativa IEC/EN 60998-2-1 o IEC/EN 60998-2-2. La 
morsettiera deve garantire un livello minimo di protezione contro l'ingresso di polvere, oggetti solidi e 
umidità corrispondente a IP20 oppure deve essere installata all'interno di un luogo con un grado di 
protezione adeguato.
• La morsettiera è del tipo a 3 poli, di tipo a vite o senza vite;
• La capacità minima della morsettiera è: 1,5mm2;
• La tensione nominale della morsettiera non deve essere inferiore a 240V.
• L'estremità del �lo deve essere bloccata da un connettore con terminale a crimpare per evitare la 
fuoriuscita del conduttore libero.

L = marrone
N = blu
     = verde/giallo
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Die Leuchte ist nur für den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt.
Bei Beschädigung des externen �exiblen Kabels der Leuchte muss dieses durch ein spezielles Kabel 
ersetzt werden, welches ausschließlich beim Hersteller bzw. dessen Servicepartner erhältlich ist.
Der Anschluss an das Stromnetz muss von einem quali�zierten Elektroinstallateur durchgeführt 
werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Netzfrequenz und -spannung mit denen übereinstimmen, für die der 
Projektor ausgelegt ist, wie auf dem Typenschild angegeben. Auf dem Typenschild ist auch die 
Eingangsleistung angegeben, auf die Sie sich beziehen müssen, um die maximale Anzahl von 
Armaturen für den Anschluss an die Stromleitung zu ermitteln, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
• Die Anschlussklemme ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Die Installation muss von einer 
quali�zierten Person durchgeführt werden.
• Die Anschlussklemme dient zum Anschluss des Netzkabels, welches nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten 
ist.
• Die Anschlussklemme muss der IEC/EN 60998-2-1 oder IEC/EN 60998-2-2 entsprechen. Die 
Klemme muss einen Schutzgrad gegen das Eindringen von Staub, festen Gegenständen und 
Feuchtigkeit von mindestens IP20 aufweisen oder sie muss an einem Ort installiert werden, der einen 
entsprechenden Schutzgrad aufweist.
• Die Anschlussklemme ist 3-polig, schraubbar oder schraubenlos;
• Die Anschlussklemme hat eine Kapazität von mindestens: 1,5mm2;
• Die Nennspannung der Anschlussklemme muss mindestens 240 V betragen.
• Das Drahtende muss mit einem Crimpanschluss �xiert werden, um ein Heraustreten des freien Leiters 
zu verhindern.

L = braun
N = blau
     = grün/gelb
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La luminaria está destinada exclusivamente a un uso profesional.
Si el cable o cordón �exible externo de esta luminaria está dañado, deberá ser sustituido por un cable 
o cordón especial, disponible exclusivamente a través del fabricante o de su concesionario.
La conexión a la red eléctrica deberá efectuarla un instalador eléctrico cuali�cado. Compruebe que los 
valores de frecuencia y tensión de red correspondan a aquellos para los que se ha diseñado el 
proyector, tal y como se indica en la placa de los datos eléctricos. En la misma placa se indica la 
potencia de entrada que ha de tenerse en cuenta para valorar el número máximo de aparatos que 
pueden conectarse a la línea eléctrica con el �n de evitar sobrecargas.
• Bloque de terminales no incluido. La instalación debe realizarla una persona cuali�cada.
• El bloque de terminales debe utilizarse para conectar el cable de alimentación, que no se incluye 
en este paquete.
• El bloque de terminales debe cumplir las normas IEC/EN 60998-2-1 o IEC/EN 60998-2-2. El terminal 
debe tener un nivel de protección contra la entrada de polvo, objetos sólidos y humedad de al menos 
IP20 o estar instalado en un lugar con un nivel de protección adecuado.
• El bloque de terminales es de 3 polos, de tipo tornillo o sin tornillo;
• La capacidad del bloque de terminales es mínima: 1,5mm2;
• La tensión nominal del bloque de terminales no debe ser inferior a 240 V.
• El extremo del cable debe estar sujeto por un conector de cable con terminal de crimpado para evitar 
que se escape el conductor libre.

L = marrón
N = azul
     = verde/amarillo
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Le luminaire est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement.
Si le câble ou le cordon �exible externe de ce luminaire est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un 
cordon spécial ou exclusivement disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son agent de service.
Le raccordement au réseau électrique doit être effectué par un électricien quali�é. Véri�er que la 
fréquence et la tension du secteur correspondent à celles pour lesquelles le projecteur est conçu 
comme indiqué sur l’étiquette de données électriques. Cette étiquette indique également la puissance 
d'entrée à laquelle vous devez vous référer pour évaluer le nombre maximum de luminaires à raccorder 
à la ligne électrique, a�n d'éviter toute surcharge.
• Bornier non inclus. L'installation doit être effectuée par une personne quali�ée.
• Un bornier doit être utilisé pour connecter le cordon d’alimentation, qui n’est pas inclus dans cet 
emballage.
• Le bornier doit être conforme à la norme CEI/EN 60998-2-1 ou CEI/EN 60998-2-2. Les terminaux 
doivent avoir un degré de protection contre la pénétration de poussière, d’objets solides et d’humidité 
minimum IP20 ou ils sont installés à l’intérieur d’un emplacement assurant un degré de protection 
approprié.
• Le bornier est constitué de 3 pôles, de type à vis ou sans vis ;
• La capacité du bornier est d’au minimum : 1,5 mm2 ;
• La tension nominale du bornier ne doit pas être inférieure à 240 V.
• L’extrémité du �l doit être serrée par le connecteur du �l de la borne à sertir pour empêcher le �l 
libre de s’échapper.

L = brun
N = bleu
     = vert/jaune
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Данный осветительный прибор предназначен исключительно для профессионального применения.
Если наружный гибкий кабель или шнур данного осветительного прибора поврежден, его 
необходимо заменить на специальный шнур или шнур, который можно приобрести исключительно 
у производителя или в авторизованном сервисном центре.
Подключение к электросети должно осуществляться квалифицированным электриком. Проверьте, 
что частота и напряжение электросети соответствуют значениям, для которых предназначен 
прожектор, указанным на табличке с электрическими параметрами. На данной табличке указана 
также входная мощность, которую надо учитывать при расчете максимального количества 
устройств, подключаемых к электрической линии, во избежание перегрузок.
• Клеммная колодка не входит в комплект. Монтаж должен выполняться квалифицированным 
специалистом.
• Для подсоединения шнура питания необходимо использовать клеммную колодку, которая не 
входит в комплект поставки.
• Клеммная колодка должна соответствовать стандарту IEC/EN 60998-2-1 или IEC/EN 60998-2-2. 
Клеммная колодка должна иметь степень защиты от проникновения пыли, твердых предметов и 
влаги не ниже IP20 или устанавливаться в помещениях с достаточно высокой степенью защиты.
• Клеммная колодка может быть 3-полюсной, винтовой или безвинтовой;
• Минимальное сечение провода клеммной колодки: 1,5мм2;
• Номинальное напряжение клеммной колодки должно быть не ниже 240 В.
• Конец провода должен быть закреплен зажимной клеммой для предотвращения выскальзывания 
свободного проводника.

L = коричневый
N = синий
     = зеленый/желтый
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CLAY PAKY - I - 24068 Seriate (BG) - Via Pastrengo, 3/B
Phone +39 035 654311 - www.claypaky.com


